ด้านกระบวนการให้บรกิาร และด้านลกัษณะทางกายภาพ และได้จดัท�ำกลยทุธ์ในการเพิม่จ�ำนวนนกัเรยีนอนบุาล 1 

ของโรงเรียนสองภาษากรประภาภัทร จ�ำนวน 3โครงการ คือ 1) โครงการปรับปรุงช่องทางการประชาสัมพันธ ์ 

2) โครงการสร้างความร่วมมือกับโรงเรียนสองภาษาที่มีนักเรียนอนุบาลเต็มอัตรา และ 3) โครงการส่งเสริม 

การตลาด โดยใช้งบประมาณทั้งส้ิน จ�ำนวน 32,000 บาท (สามหมื่นสองพันบาทถ้วน) โดยมีเป้าหมาย 

ให้จ�ำนวนนักเรียนชั้นอนุบาล 1 ของโรงเรียนสองภาษากรประภาภัทรเพิ่มขึ้นเป็น 50 คน ในปี 2559 – 2560

1 Correspondent author: natchapak@kkumail.com

ABSTRACT
	 The objectives of this study were 1) to study the behavior and factors affecting the

[...]

level for Kornprapaphat Bilingual School with the following three projects: 1) Improvement 

of public relations channel 2) Cooperation with high-capacity bilingual kindergarten schools 

and 3) Marketing and promotion setup. These were conducted with operational budget of 

32,000 Bahts (thirty-two thousand Bahts). It was expected that the number of applicants of  

Kornprapaphat Bilingual School’s kindergarten first level shall increase to 50 within 2015 - 2016.

ค�ำส�ำคัญ : โรงเรียนสองภาษา กลยุทธ์การเพิ่มจ�ำนวนผู้สมัคร 

Keywords:  Bilingual School, Strategies to increase number, Kindergarten